

No. 18-1212

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARIE CURTO, DIANA LUSARDI, AND STEVE LUSARDI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

A COUNTRY PLACE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Civil Action No. 16-CV-5928
(The Honorable Brian R. Martinotti)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSÉ D. ROMÁN (NJ ID 017162002)
Counsel of Record
Powell & Román, LLC
131 White Oak Lane
Old Bridge, New Jersey 08857
(732) 679-3777
jroman@lawppl.com

JEANNE LOCICERO (NJ ID 024052000)
LIZA WEISBERG (NJ ID 247192017)
American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey
Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 854-1703
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org

SANDRA S. PARK (NY ID 4122370)
LENORA M. LAPIDUS (NY ID 2414225)
American Civil Liberties Union
Women's Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7871
spark@aclu.org

DANIEL MACH (DC ID 461652)
HEATHER L. WEAVER (DC ID 495582)
American Civil Liberties Union
Program on Freedom of Religion and
Belief
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330
dmach@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

January 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. DEFENDANT HAS WAIVED ANY RFRA DEFENSE..... 2

 II. EVEN IF CPCA HAD TIMELY ASSERTED A RFRA DEFENSE, IT
 WOULD FAIL BECAUSE RFRA DOES NOT EXEMPT DEFENDANT
 FROM COMPLYING WITH THE FHA..... 4

 A. RFRA does not apply because the government is not a party to this case. . 4

 B. Defendant is not a religious organization and cannot assert a RFRA
 defense on behalf of itself or a fraction of its members..... 7

 C. Robust enforcement of the FHA is the least restrictive means of achieving
 the government’s compelling interest in eradicating sex discrimination in
 housing. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT 18

VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Dade Christian Sch., Inc., 556 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977)8

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) passim

Castro v. United States, 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....2

Contractors Ass’n of E. Penn., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia, 945 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1991)12

Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League, 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)11

Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church, 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)14

EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of America, 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)6

EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch., 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)14

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018),
petition for cert. filed on unrelated issues, No. 18-107 (June 24, 2018)..... 4, 13

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)9

Garza v. Citigroup Inc., 881 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2018).....2

Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill, 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010)4, 5

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 9, 13

Greenlaw v. United States, 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....2

Hankins v. Lyght, 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) 3, 6, 7

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....11

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)2

Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)8

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)10

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988),
aff’d in part, 488 U.S. 15 (1988)15

In re McGough, 737 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2013).....3

In re Young, 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998)6, 7

Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015) .4,
 5, 6, 7

Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, 703 F.3d 781, 791 (5th Cir. 2012),
as corrected (Feb. 20, 2013).....8

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc., 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), *aff'd in relevant part and rev'd in part on other grounds*, 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), *aff'd and modified on other grounds*, 390 U.S. 400 (1968)14

Retired Chicago Police Ass'n v. City of Chicago, 76 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996). ...11, 12

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)15

Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States, 182 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 1999)2, 4

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr., 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999) 4, 5, 7

Sw. Suburban Bd. of Realtors, Inc. v. Beverly Area Planning Ass'n, 830 F.2d 1374 (7th Cir. 1987).....12

Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)13

United States v. Comrie, 842 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2016)3

United States v. Horning, 105 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1996)3

Verna v. Links at Valleybrook, 371 N.J. Super. 77, 92-93 (App. Div. 2004).....10

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 2000bb1, 5

42 U.S.C § 36011

42 U.S.C. § 12111(2)5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)5

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc8

Other Authorities

5 Charles Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1278 (3d ed. 1998)2

S. Rep. No. 103–111 (1993)6
